dated 10.2.2005 held that the applicant was responsible for the charges 

under serial no. 1,2,3,4 and 5 and finally, following penalty order was 

passed:- 
         “………………………………………………………………………. 

However, the losses caused to the Railways to the extent of Rs. 11,49,208/- 
(Eleven lakh forty nine thousand two hundred eight) has been established on 
the basis of irregularities detected in the final overhauling accounts reports. 
The losses thus caused will be recovered from your retirement gratuity under 
rules 15 of Railway Services (Pension) Rules, 1993 leave encashment and

[...]

direction/judgment dated 04-01-2006 of Hon’ble CAT/ALD against the 
disciplinary action order dated 10-02-2005 passed by Dy. CE/C/ALD 
and passed the under noted orders.  

“The penalty imposed vide Dy.CE/C/ALD letter No. SF/CC/ 
Const./ALD dated 10-02-2005 for recovery of Rs. 11,48,908 (Eleven 
lakh forty eight thousand Nine hundred & eight) from Shri R.C. 
Jaiswal Ex CPW/C/ALD can not be set aside.” 

Sd/-   
Chief Engineer/C/North, 
North Central Railway, 
Allahabad.” 

It is clear that the order dated 31.1.2006 is not in accordance with the rule 

22(2) of the DAR, 1968 as it has not examined the points as stated in the